

Updates to the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Manual

April 1, 2022

The updates/additions below have been made to the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Manual.

For more information, see the <u>Medi-Cal Rx Provider Manual</u> Version 1.12 on the Medi-Cal Rx Web Portal.

Section	Update Description	Effective Date
Section 15.6 – Cost Ceiling	Updated and made additions to the descriptions of medications exempt from the \$10,000.00 Cost Ceiling.	April 1, 2022
Section 15.7.1 – Criteria/Authorization	 Title: Changed "72-hour" to "14-Day" Body: Added "Beginning February 6, 2022," Changed "72-hour" to "14-day" Changed "3" fills to "2" fills Added "Unbreakable packages such as inhalers, vials, oral contraceptives, etc. will continue to be paid for the full package size even when the days supply exceeds 14 days." Added "NOTE: For dates of service prior to February 6, 2022, electronically billed emergency drug dispensing claims were limited to a 3-day supply and a limit of 2 fills in a 30-day period for the same drug and dose." Changed "72-hour supply" to "emergency fills" 	April 1, 2022